AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE FUNDS TO CREATE A SANDHILLS CRAFT AND 2 

ARTISAN COOPERATIVE. 3 
The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts: 4 

SECTION 1.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Richmond 5 
County Arts Council, Inc., a nonprofit organization, the sum of seventy-six thousand 6 
dollars ($76,000) for the 2006-2007 fiscal year to create a craft/artisan cooperative for 7 
the Sandhills Region. 8 

SECTION 2.  This act becomes effective July 1, 2006. 9